
Lowell City Council 
Regular Meeting Agenda 

Tuesday, May 21 at 7:00 P.M. 
Maggie Osgood Library  

70 North Pioneer Street, Lowell, OR 97452 

Call to Order/Roll Call/Pledge 

Councilors:     Mayor Bennett ____ Angelini ____ Harris ____ Stratis ____ Dragt ____ 

Approval of Agenda 

Consent Agenda: Council members may request an item be removed from the Consent Agenda to be 
discussed as the first business item of the meeting. 

City Council Minutes for April 16, 2019 
Voucher Directory for April 2019 

Public Comments: Speakers will be limited to three (3) minutes. The Council may ask questions but will 
not engage in discussion or make decisions based on public comment at this time. The Mayor may direct 
the City Administrator to follow up on comments received. When called, please state your name and 
address for the record. Direct all comments to the Council through the Mayor. 

Council Comments (three minutes per speaker) 
All speakers are expected to be polite, courteous, and respectful when making their comments. 
Personal attacks, insults, profanity, and inflammatory comments will not be permitted. 

Staff Reports: 
City Administrator Report 
Financial Report 
Police Report 

Business Meeting: Items Removed from Consent Agenda 

Old Business: None 

New Business:  
1. Resolution 717 – Code Assistance Grant Request – Discussion/Possible Action
2. Resolution 718 – Abatement 187 E. 2nd Street – Discussion/Possible Action
3. Memorandum of Understanding – Lowell Fire Department – Discussion/Possible Action
4. Memorandum of Understanding – Lowell School District – Discussion/Possible Action

Other Business 

Mayor Comments 
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Community Comments:  Limited to two (2) minutes if prior to 9:30 P.M. 

Adjourn 

Future Meetings / Dates to Remember: 

5-27-19 City Hall Closed in Observance of Memorial Day 
5-29-19 Planning Commission Meeting at 7 PM at Maggie Osgood Library 
5-30-19 Parks & Recreation Meeting at 6:30 PM at Maggie Osgood Library 
5-30-19 Parks Master Plan Steering Committee Meeting at 7 PM at Maggie Osgood Library 
6-03-19 Economic Development Committee Meeting at 7 PM at Maggie Osgood Library 
6-04-19 City Council Special Meeting and Work Session at 7 PM at Maggie Osgood Library 
6-11-19 BBJ Meeting at 7 PM at Maggie Osgood Library 
6-11-19 Lowell Fire District Board Meeting at 7 PM at Lowell Fire Hall 
6-14-19 Lowell High School Graduation at 7 PM at Lowell High School  
6-18-19 City Council Regular Meeting at 7 PM at Maggie Osgood Library 
6-24-19 Lowell School District Board Meeting at 7 PM at PDC in Lundy 
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TO: 
FROM: 
DATE: 
SUBJECT: 
 

Mayor Bennett and Council 
Jared Cobb, City Administrator 
May 18, 2019 
Consent Agenda 

 DISCUSSION 
 ACTION 
 RESOLUTION 
 ORDINANCE 
 PROCLAMATION 
 REPORT 

 

SUMMARY: 
The Consent Agenda for the May 21, 2019 City Council meeting includes the City Council 
Meeting Minutes for April 16, 2019 and Voucher Directory for April 2019. 
 
 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
1. City Council Meeting Minutes – April 16, 2019 
2. Voucher Directory – April 2019 

 
 

COURSES OF ACTION: 
1. Motion to approve the consent agenda as presented. 
2. Motion to remove an item from the consent agenda and place on the Business 

Meeting for additional review, discussion or amendment. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Motion to approve the consent agenda as presented. 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 
1. City Council Meeting Minutes – April 16, 2019 
2. Voucher Directory – April 2019 
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City of Lowell, Oregon 
Minutes of the City Council Regular Session  

April 16, 2019 
 
The Regular Session was called to order at 7:04 PM by Mayor Bennett. 
 
Members Present: Mayor Don Bennett, Gail Harris, Patricia Angelini, Samantha Dragt, Tim 
Stratis 
 
Consent Agenda: Mayor Bennett moved to remove the Voucher Directory for March 2019, 
and approve the remaining items of the consent agenda, second by Councilor Stratis.  
PASS 5:0   
 
Public Comments: None 
Council Comments: None 
 
City Administrator Report: CA Cobb reported on the following topics: Business Focus Groups 
for RDI, Rolling Rock Park Property Acquisition should be complete by the end of the month, 
Committee Meetings: EDC, Downtown Master Plan, Parks and Rec. Master Plan, and BBJ, 
Project Updates: City Hall/ Library, Community Facilities Study planned for this Saturday, 
Rolling Rock Improvements and League of Oregon Cities Highlights. 
Financial Report:  Monthly Financial Report for March – provided in packet. 
Police Report: March report provided.  
 
Public Works Report: Max Baker, Public Works Director presented report. Topics included: 
Continuing clean up after the storm, significant flows at the Sewer Treatment Plan due to the rain 
storm, increase in turbidity in the lake due to heavy rain, and a generator is needed for the Water 
Towers. 
 
Old Business: None 
 
 
New Business:  
• Voucher Directory for March 2019 – Mayor Bennett requested clarification on a few items, 

CA responded.  Mayor Bennett moved to approve the Voucher Directory for March, 
2019, second by Councilor Harris. PASS 5:0 

• 551 N Moss Street Land Use Appeal (LU 2018–05) – Henry Hearley, City Planner- LCOG, 
provided information on hearing and appeal for LU 2018-05.  Samantha Elkins of 551 N 
Moss Street spoke to the council regarding clarification on requirement for fence distance 
from drainageway. Discussion followed, Councilor Stratis moved to approve fence 
placement at a distance less than 15 feet, Council establishing distance to be one foot 
from the high bank, second by Councilor Harris. PASS 4:1 Mayor Bennett opposed 
 

Councilor Angelini excused from the meeting at 8:08 PM. 
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• Public Works Tractor Procurement – CA presented request for the purchase of a 
tractor for Public Works to improve productivity.  Questions by the council were 
answered by Max Baker PW’s Director and CA.  Councilor Harris move to approve 
the purchase of a tractor through Oregon State Contract #1445 in an amount not to 
exceed $46,000.00, second by Councilor Stratis.  PASS 4:0 

• Public Works Standby Generator Procurement -  CA presented information and 
request for standby generator at the lift station.  Councilor Harris moved to approve 
the purchase and installation of a standby generator in an amount not to exceed 
$15,000.00, second by Councilor Dragt. PASS 4:0 

• Lane County Agreement – Striping Services – CA presented 3 year agreement for 
striping service as needed.  Mayor Bennett moved to approve the Intergovernmental 
Agreement for Striping Services with Lane County, second by Councilor Stratis.  
PASS 4:0 

• Lane County Agreement – Special Event Permits – CA presented a 2 year 
Intergovernmental Agreement with Lane County to permit our own special events. 
Mayor Bennett moved to approve the Intergovernmental Agreement wit Lane 
County for Right of Way Special Event Permits, second by Councilor Stratis.  PASS 
4:0 

• ODOT Small City Allotment Grant – CA presented information on the $100,000 Small 
City Grant approval for paving project on East Main Street from Pioneer Street to South 
Main Street.  Councilor Harris moved to approve the 2019 Small City Allotment 
Agreement and authorize the Mayor and Council President to sign the agreement, 
second by Councilor Dragt.  PASS 4:0   
 

Other: None 
 

Mayor Comments: Mayor reported on Lane ACT meeting.  
 
Public Comments:  Hall O’Regan 62 E 3rd Street, wanted to thank the Lowell School District and 
the City for their help during the snowstorm.  Gary Reese 237 E 4th Street, requested clarification 
on Small City Grant Allotment, and asked if there’s a city matching amount.  CA stated that the 
city was responsible for anything over $100,000, estimate cost is $112,805.  Max Baker PW’s 
Director, stated the Covered Bridge north gate is now open, the south gate has been removed for 
safety reasons.   
 
Adjourn: 8:55 PM 
 
 
Approved:  ________________________                                 ___________________ 
           Don Bennett, Mayor                                                            Date 
 
 
Attest:        ________________________                                 ___________________ 
           Jared Cobb, City Recorder                                                   Date 
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City of Lowell Check Register - General Detail Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 4/1/2019 - 4/30/2019 May 19, 2019  03:45PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Bank.Name = "General"

Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check

Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount

15265

15265 City of Lowell 03312019 1 Water Service 240-490-6420 .00 1,478.29 1,478.29

15265 City of Lowell 03312019 2 Sewer Service 240-490-6425 .00 526.59 526.59

15265 City of Lowell 03312019 3 Water Service 230-490-6420 .00 35.00 35.00

15265 City of Lowell 03312019 4 Sewer Service 230-490-6425 .00 58.51 58.51

15265 City of Lowell 03312019 5 Water Service 110-450-6420 .00 8.07 8.07

15265 City of Lowell 03312019 6 Sewer Service 110-450-6425 .00 14.63 14.63

15265 City of Lowell 03312019 7 Water Service 110-420-6420 .00 53.76 53.76

15265 City of Lowell 03312019 8 Sewer Service 110-420-6425 .00 117.02 117.02

15265 City of Lowell 03312019 9 Water Service 110-410-6420 .00 24.21 24.21

15265 City of Lowell 03312019 10 Sewer Service 110-410-6425 .00 43.88 43.88

          Total 15265: .00 2,359.96

15266

15266 Northwest Code Profession 2386 1 Building Permit Cost 110-440-6524 .00 2,855.06 2,855.06

15266 Northwest Code Profession 2386 2 Electrical Permit Cost 110-440-6525 .00 3,420.56 3,420.56

          Total 15266: .00 6,275.62

15267

15267 Rachel McCourt 04022019 1 Deposit Refund 230-2520 .00 36.09 36.09

          Total 15267: .00 36.09

15268

15268 SaniPac 3167533 1 Refuse Services 110-410-6445 .00 8.21 8.21

15268 SaniPac 3167533 2 Refuse Services 110-420-6445 .00 22.50 22.50

15268 SaniPac 3167533 3 Refuse Services 110-450-6445 .00 8.21 8.21

15268 SaniPac 3167533 4 Refuse Services 230-490-6445 .00 18.92 18.92

15268 SaniPac 3167533 5 Refuse Services 240-490-6445 .00 18.92 18.92

          Total 15268: .00 76.76

15269

15269 State of Oregon  04022019 1 Notary Application Fee 110-410-6220 .00 40.00 40.00

          Total 15269: .00 40.00

15270

15270 DEQ -Financial Services R WQ19DOM-1 1 Water Quality Annual Permit 240-490-6520 .00 2,712.00 2,712.00

          Total 15270: .00 2,712.00

15271

15271 J & K Electrical LLC 1647A 1 Replacement Light for Water Plant 230-490-6320 .00 1,699.82 1,699.82

          Total 15271: .00 1,699.82

15272

15272 Lane County Waste Mgmt. PWA000094 1 Street Sign 312-490-6624 .00 31.20 31.20

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Lowell Check Register - General Detail Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 4/1/2019 - 4/30/2019 May 19, 2019  03:45PM

Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check

Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount

          Total 15272: .00 31.20

15273

15273 Lowell School District 048555 1 Fuel 230-490-6710 .00 526.31 526.31

          Total 15273: .00 526.31

15274

15274 Midvalley Screen PRint an 20767 1 Work Shirts 230-490-6290 .00 222.40 222.40

15274 Midvalley Screen PRint an 20767 2 Work Shirts 240-490-6290 .00 222.40 222.40

15274 Midvalley Screen PRint an 20767 3 Work Shirts 312-490-6290 .00 222.40 222.40

          Total 15274: .00 667.20

15275

15275 Renewable Resource Grou 594,595,719, 1 Lab 240-490-6755 .00 604.80 604.80

15275 Renewable Resource Grou 594,595,719, 2 Lab 230-490-6755 .00 216.00 216.00

          Total 15275: .00 820.80

15277

15277 Caselle 9453 1 Contract Support and Maintenanc 110-410-6122 .00 299.10 299.10

15277 Caselle 9453 2 Contract Support and Maintenanc 230-490-6122 .00 299.10 299.10

15277 Caselle 9453 3 Contract Support and Maintenanc 240-490-6122 .00 299.10 299.10

15277 Caselle 9453 4 Contract Support and Maintenanc 312-490-6122 .00 99.70 99.70

          Total 15277: .00 997.00

15278

15278 Century Link APR. 9, 2019 1 Telephone Service 110-410-6440 .00 151.46 151.46

15278 Century Link APR. 9, 2019 2 Telephone Service 230-490-6440 .00 243.10 243.10

15278 Century Link APR. 9, 2019 3 Internet Service 230-490-6435 .00 70.00 70.00

15278 Century Link APR. 9, 2019 4 Telephone Service 240-490-6440 .00 78.25 78.25

          Total 15278: .00 542.81

15279

15279 City of Coburg 492019-2 1 Planning Class 110-440-6240 .00 413.75 413.75

15279 City of Coburg 492019-2 2 Planning Class 110-410-6240 .00 413.75 413.75

          Total 15279: .00 827.50

15280

15280 Civil West Engineering 2101.014.00 1 Engineering Service 312-490-6116 .00 210.00 210.00

          Total 15280: .00 210.00

15281

15281 DCBS-Fiscal Services JAN - MAR 1 Surcharge on Building Permits 110-440-6524 .00 371.04 371.04

15281 DCBS-Fiscal Services JAN - MAR 2 Surcharge on Electrical Permits 110-440-6525 .00 542.04 542.04

          Total 15281: .00 913.08

15282

15282 Hunter Communications APRIL 15, 20 1 Internet Service 110-450-6435 .00 77.47 77.47

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Lowell Check Register - General Detail Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 4/1/2019 - 4/30/2019 May 19, 2019  03:45PM

Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check

Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount

15282 Hunter Communications APRIL 15, 20 2 Internet Service 110-410-6435 .00 77.47 77.47

          Total 15282: .00 154.94

15283

15283 Jaywil Software Dev QMN000064 1 Library Resource Mate 110-450-6122 .00 171.00 171.00

          Total 15283: .00 171.00

15284

15284 Nichols Layli MARCH 201 1 Consulting Services 110-410-6114 .00 198.25 198.25

15284 Nichols Layli MARCH 201 2 Consulting Services 312-490-6114 .00 66.08 66.08

15284 Nichols Layli MARCH 201 3 Consulting Services 230-490-6114 .00 198.25 198.25

15284 Nichols Layli MARCH 201 4 Consulting Services 240-490-6114 .00 198.25 198.25

          Total 15284: .00 660.83

15285

15285 Pitney Bowes Global Finan 3308565635 1 Postage Machine Contract 110-410-6128 .00 33.12 33.12

15285 Pitney Bowes Global Finan 3308565635 2 Postage Machine Contract 230-490-6128 .00 66.24 66.24

15285 Pitney Bowes Global Finan 3308565635 3 Postage Machine Contract 240-490-6128 .00 66.24 66.24

          Total 15285: .00 165.60

15286

15286 Sanders, Tim 55 1 DRC fee for Collections 240-490-6128 .00 300.00 300.00

          Total 15286: .00 300.00

15287

15287 Staples Credit Plan APRIL 29, 20 1 Office Supplies 110-410-6230 .00 106.23 106.23

15287 Staples Credit Plan APRIL 29, 20 2 Office Supplies 230-490-6230 .00 42.85 42.85

15287 Staples Credit Plan APRIL 29, 20 3 Office Supplies 240-490-6230 .00 42.84 42.84

          Total 15287: .00 191.92

15288

15288 U.S. Equipment Finance 381923192 1 Copier Contract 110-410-6124 .00 147.98 147.98

          Total 15288: .00 147.98

15289

15289 Burnett Earthmoving, LLC 0799 1 Stump removal 312-490-6330 .00 292.50 292.50

          Total 15289: .00 292.50

15290

15290 Cascade Columbia 747031, 745 1 Drums of Hypo and Thiosulfate 240-490-6750 .00 552.67 552.67

          Total 15290: .00 552.67

15291

15291 Grainger 9130009880 1 General Supplies 240-490-6234 .00 115.29 115.29

15291 Grainger 9130009880 2 General Supplies 230-490-6234 .00 115.28 115.28

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Lowell Check Register - General Detail Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 4/1/2019 - 4/30/2019 May 19, 2019  03:45PM

Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check

Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount

          Total 15291: .00 230.57

15292

15292 Peterson SW29000502 1 Generator Maintenance 240-490-6324 .00 574.39 574.39

15292 Peterson SW29000502 2 Generator Maintenance 230-490-6324 .00 1,045.79 1,045.79

          Total 15292: .00 1,620.18

15293

15293 USA Blue Book 858256 1 Supplies 240-490-6750 .00 417.45 417.45

15293 USA Blue Book 858256 2 Supplies 240-490-6712 .00 179.70 179.70

15293 USA Blue Book 858256 3 Supplies 230-490-6750 .00 198.72 198.72

          Total 15293: .00 795.87

15294

15294 Verizon Wireless 9826722840 1 Cell Phone 240-490-6440 .00 54.53 54.53

15294 Verizon Wireless 9826722840 2 Cell Phone 230-490-6440 .00 54.53 54.53

15294 Verizon Wireless 9826722840 3 Cell Phone 110-410-6440 .00 54.52 54.52

          Total 15294: .00 163.58

15295

15295 City of Lowell NOV. 2018 1 Trans from Gen. to T & A acct. 110-350-4625 .00 1,037.03 1,037.03

          Total 15295: .00 1,037.03

15296

15296 Banner Bank 4-22-19 1 Envelopes 230-490-6230 .00 37.00 37.00

15296 Banner Bank 4-22-19 2 Envelopes 240-490-6230 .00 36.99 36.99

15296 Banner Bank 4-22-19 3 Notary Equip. 110-410-6230 .00 29.90 29.90

15296 Banner Bank 4-22-19 4 Licenses 110-410-6122 .00 384.00 384.00

15296 Banner Bank 4-22-19 5 Deeds 110-420-6290 .00 99.91 99.91

15296 Banner Bank 4-22-19 6 Parking Fee 110-410-6240 .00 2.00 2.00

15296 Banner Bank 4-22-19 7 Light Bulbs 230-490-6320 .00 24.43 24.43

15296 Banner Bank 4-22-19 8 Light Bulbs 240-490-6320 .00 24.43 24.43

15296 Banner Bank 4-22-19 9 Salt 230-490-6750 .00 56.20 56.20

15296 Banner Bank 4-22-19 10 Work gloves 312-490-6234 .00 33.93 33.93

15296 Banner Bank 4-22-19 11 App.s for remote login 230-490-6234 .00 10.84 10.84

          Total 15296: .00 739.63

15297

15297 Bridge Town Market 4/17/19 1 Fuel 230-490-6710 .00 181.54 181.54

15297 Bridge Town Market 4/17/19 2 General supplies 230-490-6234 .00 29.23 29.23

15297 Bridge Town Market 4/17/19 3 Chemicals & Lab supplies 230-490-6750 .00 5.25 5.25

15297 Bridge Town Market 4/17/19 4 Fuel 240-490-6710 .00 399.21 399.21

15297 Bridge Town Market 4/17/19 5 General Supplies 240-490-6234 .00 98.60 98.60

15297 Bridge Town Market 4/17/19 6 Chemicals & Lab Supplies 240-490-6750 .00 21.42 21.42

15297 Bridge Town Market 4/17/19 7 Fuel 110-420-6610 .00 685.40 685.40

15297 Bridge Town Market 4/17/19 8 Fuel 240-490-6710 .00 73.44 73.44

          Total 15297: .00 1,494.09

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Lowell Check Register - General Detail Page:     5

Check Issue Dates: 4/1/2019 - 4/30/2019 May 19, 2019  03:45PM

Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check

Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount

15298

15298 Cascade Columbia 747424, 748 1 Tote of Pass C 230-490-6750 .00 1,959.75 1,959.75

15298 Cascade Columbia 747424, 748 2 Drums of Hypo and Thiosulfate 240-490-6750 .00 956.43 956.43

          Total 15298: .00 2,916.18

15299

15299 CenturyLink Business Serv 1465555646 1 Telephone Service 110-410-6440 .00 2.71 2.71

          Total 15299: .00 2.71

15300

15300 Gatehouse Eugene - Adver 51333 1 Public Notice 110-410-6220 .00 317.50 317.50

          Total 15300: .00 317.50

15301

15301 Lane Council of Governme 04/17/2019 1 Membership dues 110-410-6220 .00 520.00 520.00

15301 Lane Council of Governme 69561 1 IT Service 110-410-6122 .00 1,039.57 1,039.57

          Total 15301: .00 1,559.57

15302

15302 Lowell School District 041119 1 Fuel 240-490-6710 .00 855.74 855.74

          Total 15302: .00 855.74

15303

15303 Overhead Door 0182781-IN 1 Removal of gate on Covered Brid 110-470-6326 .00 1,285.00 1,285.00

          Total 15303: .00 1,285.00

15304

15304 Pleasant Hill Feed & Farm  184737 1 Metal Rakes 240-490-6234 .00 25.90 25.90

          Total 15304: .00 25.90

15305

15305 Renewable Resource Grou 114258, 1144 1 Lab 230-490-6755 .00 36.00 36.00

15305 Renewable Resource Grou 114258, 1144 2 Lab 240-490-6755 .00 403.20 403.20

          Total 15305: .00 439.20

15306
